

#### PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

# CERTIFICATION

# **TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:**

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the special session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on April 29, 2019 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Liberato Z. Villegas

## **PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 284-2019**

### ADOPTING AND ENDORSING THE UPDATED PROVINCIAL SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN OF THE PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN FOR CY 2018-2027 TO THE NATIONAL SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT COMMISSION FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL

WHEREAS, presented for consideration by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan is the Provincial Solid Waste Management Plan for CY 2018-2027 of the Province of Pangasinan as an update of Provincial Solid Waste Management Plan for CY 2012-2021;

**WHEREAS,** the Provincial Solid Waste Management Plan is envisioned to complement the purpose and objective of RA 9003 in the promotion of development programs for solid waste management;

WHEREAS, the Provincial Solid Waste Management Plan was updated through the cooperation of the local government units through their Municipal Planning and Development Coordinating Offices, Solid Waste Management Offices, and other offices, namely: Provincial Engineering Office, Provincial Health Office, Provincial Hospitals, General Services Office, Provincial Planning and Development Office, Provincial Environment and Natural Resources Office and other national government agencies;

**WHEREAS,** the Provincial Solid Waste Management Plan for CY 2018-2027 will serve as a vehicle to reflect the general program of the Provincial Government in implementing solid waste management;



Provincial Resolution No. 284-2019 Page 2

WHEREAS, with the support and cooperation of all sectors, the Provincial Government is expected to have accomplished and achieved its target of "80:2027" or 80% waste diversion through reduce, re use, recycling, composting or the use of other processing technology to convert waste into useful resources at the end of its planning period (CY 2027);

**WHEREAS,** after careful study of the said Plan, this august Body finds it to be in order;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** on motion of SP Member Liberato Z. Villegas, duly seconded, it was -

**RESOLVED,** by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to adopt and endorse, as it is hereby adopted and endorsed, the updated Provincial Solid Waste Management Plan of the Province of Pangasinan for CY 2018-2027 to the National Solid Waste Management Commission for review and approval;

**RESOLVED, FINALLY,** that a copy of this resolution be furnished to the National Solid Waste Management Commission, for its information, guidance and appropriate action.

CERTIFIED E **NAVA-PEREZ** to the Sanggunian Secretary

ATTESTED:

JOSE FERDINAND Z. ALIMLIM, JR. Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)